
Southeastern Michigan BetterInvesting Model Club
Meeting Minutes
Date: 


Saturday, July 21, 2012
Start Time: 

10:06 AM
Completion Time: 
12:21 PM
Location: 

711 W. 13 Mile Road, Madison Heights, MI 48071

    

Teleconference via GoTo Meeting



https://www2.gotomeeting.com/join/145688913



Meeting ID #145688913

Next Meeting:
Saturday, August 18, 2012
Agenda Items
1. Call to Order and Presiding Partner’s Opening Remarks (Chris Rolls)
· Reviewed June minutes...made revisions.
· Partnership agreement signatures available on Bivio in the public area of the bylaws. Each partner should sign.
· Rita Williams is leaving, payout is approximately $4,700.  Possibly transfer a few shares.
· Buy/Sell recommendations – MA, INFY, BWLD.
Members in Attendance:

	Name
	In Person
	GTM
	Name
	In Person
	GTM

	Officers:
	
	
	Members:
	
	

	Chris Rolls
	X
	
	Bill Gordon
	
	X

	Cliff Trent
	X
	
	Bob Birdsall
	X
	

	Joe Bowen
	X
	
	Curt Cormier
	X
	

	Len Douglass
	X
	
	Deb Brown
	X
	

	
	
	
	Jane Bellaver
	X
	

	
	
	
	Jim Barrett
	
	X

	
	
	
	Ralph Congdon
	
	

	
	
	
	Sudip Suvedi
	
	X

	
	
	
	Teresa Walny
	
	

	
	
	
	Ken Bagdon
	
	

	
	
	
	Rob Wasilevich
	X
	


2.  Treasurer’s Report (Len Douglass)

Financials Update (as of 7/19/2012)

	· Securities Total

· Cash on Hand

· Portfolio Value

· Unit Value


	$90,233.56
$1,472.60
$91,706.16
$15.776


	
	


· Remember, checks now need to be made out to FOLIOfn Investments, Inc.  Also write Account #MB0773900K on the check.
· Payment has been made for Manifest Investing subscription of $400 and BI membership of $45.

· Apple is over 20% of the portfolio; no small companies, 30.6% medium and 67.8% in large companies.

· Rita Grace payout is $4,767.91.
· Audit for 2011 is completed – Cliff, Bill, Chris, Teresa.  The only issue was a $30 discrepancy in a transfer to Paul Danis which was a mistake made by TDA.
3.  Education (N/A )
· . 
4.  Portfolio PERT Report (Curt Cormier)
· .
	Company
	Judge Date
	Sales %
	EPS %
	High PE
	Start Proj
	High EPS
	Low PE
	Low EPS
	Low Price
	Low Price Option

	AAPL
	2/2012
	15
	15
	22
	LQ
	$85.56
	10
	$42.54
	$425.40
	Forecast Low

	AFL
	4/2012
	8.5
	8
	14
	LQ
	$7.39
	8
	$5.46
	$34.00
	Other

	BWLD
	4/2012
	15
	15
	29.1
	LQ
	$5.91
	13.9
	$2.94
	$46.00
	Forecast Low

	DHR
	4/2012
	11
	15
	21.3
	LQ
	$6.19
	13.3
	$3.08
	$41.00
	Forecast Low

	FDS
	6/2012
	11.2
	12.1
	26.9
	ET
	$6.39
	16.3
	$3.92
	$63.9
	Forecast Low

	INFY
	7/2012
	12
	12
	20
	LA
	$5.29
	10
	$3.06
	$30.6
	Forecast Low

	INFY
	10/2011
	15
	13
	26.7
	LA
	$5.53
	14.3
	$2.78
	$39.8
	Forecast Low

	IPCM
	5/2012
	14.8
	14.8
	25
	LQ
	$3.69
	15.6
	$1.85
	$28.90
	Forecast Low

	LKQ
	5/2012
	13
	17.9
	21
	LA
	$3.23
	14
	$1.68
	$23.50
	Forecast Low

	MA
	3/2012
	9
	17.5
	21.2
	LA
	$41.88
	12.8
	$19.78
	$253.20
	Forecast Low

	PH
	7/2012
	7.5
	8.5
	18.1
	LQ
	$11.20
	9.9
	$7.44
	$73.70
	Forecast Low

	PH
	4/2012
	11
	8.5
	18.1
	LQ
	$9.58
	9.9
	$7.27
	$72.00
	Forecast Low

	QCOM
	4/2012
	14.2
	13.5
	25
	LQ
	$5.56
	15
	$2.95
	$44.30
	Forecast Low

	SYK
	4/2012
	8
	10
	21.6
	LQ
	$5.86
	12.4
	$3.64
	$45.10
	Forecast Low

	TEVA
	6/2012
	9
	9
	14
	LA
	$7.65
	8
	$5.58
	$29.9
	Other

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	


5. Stock Watcher Reports (All) – updates 

	Company
	Watcher
	Recommendation
	Comments

	AAPL
	Ralph
	
	

	AFL
	Deb B
	
	

	BWLD
	Sudip
	
	

	DHR
	Joe B
	
	

	LKQ
	Chris R
	
	

	FDS
	Jim B
	
	

	IPCM
	Rob
	Hold
	Acquired two addtl practices and expanded into New Mexico.

	INFY
	Teresa
	Hold
	Teresa provided a report displaying legal issues over visas.  The earnings growth has softened.

	MA
	Jane B/Len
	Sell
	Lost suit, but the expense has been accrued.

	PH
	Bill G
	Hold
	Argus has PH as a buy in one year rating and five year rating.

	SYK
	Curt C
	Hold for now
	Volunteer group for a deep dive next month…Jim B, Curt C, Len D, Chris R and potentially Ken.  There is concern that this company is headed in the wrong direction.

	TEVA
	Bob B/Chris R
	
	

	QCOM
	Curt C
	Hold
	Results of sales and earnings for quarter ending 6/2012 have been solid (earnings 19% over prior year)


· . 
6. Team Presentation (Team C: Jim B, Jane B, Curt C, Bill G, Ralph C)
· Study of financials; BOK Financial, Prosperity, Signature Bank.

· Team was asked reason they did not include larger banks and the main reason is that the ssg’s for most large banks do not look good from a growth standpoint, but may be viable as a value buy. 

· Outside of the companies above, there were a few companies discussed as possible future studies (Global Payments – credit card processing and Franklin Services – asset management).
· Recommendation is not to buy.
7. BUY / SELL Discussion
· See table.
8. New / Old Business
· Team A will study restaurants and software.

· Doug Gerlach – potential to come in after next month’s meeting.
· September meeting will be moved to Sept 22nd. 

9. Roundtable Discussion and Questions from Visitors
Motion Summary Table
	Description
	Motioned by
	Seconded by
	Vote Result

YES      NO      ABSTAIN

	Transfer of Apple whole shares that make up the nearest amount of Rita Williams payout without going over; make up the difference with cash
	Curt
	Len
	12
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	


Action / Follow Up Items
	Description
	Responsible Person
	Status ETA

	
	
	

	
	
	


REFERENCE INFO

Model Club Dashboard
http://www.manifestinvesting.com/dashboards/public/SEMICH2012 
Team Member Breakdown

	Team A
	Team B
	Team C

	Joe Bowen
	Bob Birdsall
	Jim Barrett

	Deb Brown
	Len Douglass
	Jane Bellaver

	Cliff Trent
	Sudip Suvedi
	Curt Cormier

	Teresa Walny
	Ken Bagdon
	Bill Gordon

	Rob Wasilevich
	Chris Rolls
	Ralph Congdon

	Industry Screener
	
	

	Chris Rolls
	Chris Rolls
	Chris Rolls


Note: All Model Club members are encouraged to volunteer and participate in all Model Club activities / studies.

Upcoming Meeting and Event Dates

	Meeting / Event Name
	Date
	Location

	Model Club Business Meeting
	8/18/2012
	BI HQ

	Model Club Business Meeting
	9/22/2012
	BI HQ

	Model Club Business Meeting
	10/20/2012
	BI HQ

	Model Club Business Meeting
	11/17/2012
	BI HQ

	Model Club Business Meeting
	NO DECEMBER MEETING
	


4 of 4

